TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM853963

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madavor Media, LLC		02/16/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The BeBop Channel Corporation	
Street Address:	418 Broadway	
Internal Address:	STE R	
City:	Albany	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12207	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2110848	PLANE & PILOT
Registration Number:	3762715	PLANE & PILOT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4235081211

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 423-757-0211

Email: mnapoleon@chamblisslaw.com Chambliss, Bahner & Stophel, P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 605 Chestnut Street, Suite 1700 Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37450 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28063_01 / 23001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen D. Adams
SIGNATURE:	/StephenDAdams/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment #1 - Madavor to Bebop - PLANE PILOT (Signed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment #1 - Madavor to Bebop - PLANE PILOT (Signed)#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008260 FRAME: 0260

IP ASSIGNMENT

Effective Date: February 16, 2023

WHEREAS, **MADAVOR MEDIA**, **LLC** ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, previously adopted, owned, and used the registered and common law trademarks described below (the "Trademarks").

Trademark: PLANE & PILOT
Registration No.: 2,110,848
Registration Date: November 4, 2997
Goods: "magazines in the field of general aviation" in Class 16.

Trademark: PLANE & PILOT
Registration No.: 3,762,715
Registration Date: March 23, 2010
Services: "Providing an online web magazine in the field of general aviation" in Class 41.

WHEREAS, THE BEBOP CHANNEL CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a New York corporation, wishes to acquire all of the Assignor's rights in the Trademarks.

WHEREAS, Assignor previously assigned all its right title and interest in the Trademarks and Assigned IP, as defined below, to Assignee and the parties now wish to confirm that assignment in a writing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, effective *nunc pro tunc* February 16, 2023, the Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee:

- 1. all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in the Trademarks along with all other related intellectual property (IP) rights embodied by the foregoing, including all original works of authorship, names, trademarks, logos, labels and other distinctive marks, badges or insignias, whether or not registered (collectively, the "Assigned IP");
- 2. all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Assigned IP, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past, present, or future infringements and misappropriations of the Assigned IP;
- 3. all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriations of the Assigned IP;
- 4. all rights arising by filing of applications for registration of the Assigned IP in this or another country, or arising by operation of any statute or treaty of the United States (or any state thereof) or any other country; and
- 5. the goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing, including the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the Trademarks or other Assigned IP are used.

The Assignor further covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Assigned IP and its related property.

To the extent that a *nunc pro tunc* assignment is contrary to appliable law, then Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee all of the above rights as of the last date set forth below.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008260 FRAME: 0261 In witness whereof, the Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year written below.

On behalf of:

MADAVOR MEDIA, LLC,

Sign:

Name: Sue Veres Royal

Title: President

Date: 11/15/2023

On behalf of:

THE BEBOP CHANNEL CORPORATION,

Sign:

Name: Gregory Charles Royal

Title: Interim CEO

Date: 11/15/2023

RECORDED: 11/16/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008260 FRAME: 0262